

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FILED
FEB 1988

FEB 1988

CLERK OF THE COURT

CASE NO. 69,987

THE FLORIDA BAR,
Complainant,

v.

STEVEN M. GREENBERG,
Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF AND INITIAL BRIEF
ON CROSS-PETITION FOR REVIEW

JOHN A. WEISS
P. O. Box 1167
Tallahassee, FL 32302
(904) 681-9010
COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.	ii
Introduction.	1
Statement of the Case and of the Facts.	2
Points on Appeal	15
Summary of Argument.	16
POINT I. THE EXTENSIVE MITIGATION PRESENTED AT FINAL HEARING, WHEN COUPLED WITH RESPONDENT'S LIMITED ROLE IN THE CRIMINAL CONSPIRACY, REDUCES THE APPROPRIATE SANCTION FOR RESPONDENT'S MISCONDUCT TO THREE YEARS SUSPENSION, EFFECTIVE JULY 23, 1985.	18
POINT II. (Answering the Bar's Point on Appeal) THE REFEREE HAD THE AUTHORITY TO IMPOSE DISBARMENT FOR THREE YEARS	33
A. The Bar is Guilty of Laches and Should Be Estopped From Objecting to the Referee's Recommended Discipline	33
B. Administrative Regulations Concern- ing Licensing Procedures and Dis- cipline are Substantive and are to be Applied Prospectively	36
Conclusion.	40
Certificate of Service.	40

Table of Authorities

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases:</u>	
<u>Board of Regents v. Roth,</u> 408 U.S. 564 (1971)	36
<u>DeBock v. State,</u> 512 So.2d 164 (Fla. 1987)	37
<u>Dobbert v. Florida,</u> 432 U.S. 282 (1977)	39
<u>Fleury v. Clayton,</u> 664 F.Supp. 1224 (C.D. Ill. 1987)	36
<u>Florida State Board of Architecture v. Seymour,</u> 62 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1952)	37
<u>Lindsey v. Washington,</u> 301 U.S. 397 (1937)	39
<u>Lurie v. Florida State Board of Dentistry,</u> 288 So.2d 223 (Fla. 1969)	37
<u>Miller v. Florida,</u> ____ U.S. _____, 96 L.Ed.2d 351 (1987)	38
<u>Railroad Retirement Board v. Alton,</u> 295 U.S. 300 (1935)	38
<u>State ex rel. Florida Bar V. Evans,</u> 94 So.2d 730 (Fla. 1957)	18
<u>Supreme Court of New Hampshire v. Piper,</u> 470 U.S. 274 (1985)	37
<u>The Florida Bar v. Carbonaro,</u> 464 So.2d 549 (Fla. 1985)	31
<u>The Florida Bar v. Chosid,</u> 500 So.2d 150 (Fla. 1987)	32
<u>The Florida Bar v. Davis,</u> 361 So.2d 159 (Fla. 1978)	29
<u>The Florida Bar v. Giordano,</u> 500 So.2d 1343 (Fla. 1987)	18, 32

Table of Authorities (Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>The Florida Bar v. Greenberg,</u> 480 So.2d 1284 (Fla. 1985)	2
<u>The Florida Bar v. McCain,</u> 361 So.2d 700 (Fla. 1978)	34
<u>The Florida Bar v. Newman,</u> 513 So.2d 656 (Fla. 1987)	16, 33
<u>The Florida Bar v. Pahules,</u> 233 So.2d 130 (Fla. 1970)	27
<u>The Florida Bar v. Pavlick,</u> 504 So.2d 1231 (Fla. 1987)	18, 19
<u>The Florida Bar v. Pinkus,</u> 300 So.2d 16 (Fla. 1974)	30
<u>The Florida Bar v. Prior,</u> 330 So.2d 697 (Fla. 1976)	18
<u>The Florida Bar v. Rosen,</u> 495 So.2d 180 (Fla. 1986)	18, 29, 31
<u>The Florida Bar v. Stahl,</u> 500 So.2d 540 (Fla. 1987)	31
<u>The Florida Bar v. Wilson,</u> 425 So.2d 2 (Fla. 1983)	31
<u>Village of El Portal v. City of Miami Shores,</u> 362 So.2d 275 (Fla. 1978)	36
<u>York v. State,</u> 10 So.2d 813 (Fla. 1943)	38

Other Authorities:

Florida Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions	
Rule 3.0(d)	18
Rule 9.32(a)	25
Rule 9.32(g)	25
Rule 9.32(j)	25, 27
Rule 9.32(k)	25
